
  

   Planning Report 
 

File No. 14-10/District 2 
Meeting: City Council 
Date: May 6, 2014

 
Jaime Pineda 

 
200 Rayburn Street 

 
 
REQUEST 
 
Approval of a Specific Use Permit for Contractor Equipment and Storage on a 
property zoned Commercial 2 (C-2) District. 
 
This request was postponed by City Council on April 15, 2014.  
 
OWNER 
 
Regions Electric 
 
PLAN COMMISSION RECOMMENDATION 
 
On March 24, 2014 the Plan Commission, by a vote of nine (9) to zero (0), 
recommended approval of a Specific Use Permit for Contractor Equipment and 
Storage for a period of five years on property zoned Commercial 2 (C-2) District. 
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION 
 
Approval of a Specific Use Permit for Contractor Equipment and Storage for a 
period of 5 years and tied to Jaime Pineda provided all storage is limited to 
indoor storage.  The proposed Contractor Equipment and Storage operation will 
not represent a nuisance to the adjacent properties given that all storage will be 
indoors and the commercial activity in the surrounding area is comparable with 
the proposed operation.  The utilization of the subject property for the storage of 
contractor equipment and vehicles is appropriate and consistent with the 
surrounding land use pattern. 
 
BACKGROUND 
 
The subject property was developed in 1985 with a metal building that was 
previously occupied by an auto repair shop and retail sales/personal service.  
The applicant is seeking a Specific Use Permit to utilize the building as 
Contractor Equipment and Storage. 
 
SITE DATA 
 
The subject property contains approximately 0.2 acres and has frontage of 
approximately 85 linear feet along Rayburn Street, 100 linear feet along Avenue 
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A and Avenue B.  The property can be accessed from Rayburn Street and 
Avenue B. 
 
USE OF PROPERTY UNDER CURRENT ZONING 
 
The subject property is zoned Commercial 2 (C-2) District which allows a broad 
range of commercial sales, service and repair activities, many of which are not 
appropriate in a retail or office environment.  Contractor Equipment and Storage 
is only allowed with the approval of a Specific Use Permit.      
 
CONSIDERATIONS  
 
1. The applicant is requesting a Specific Use Permit to utilize the building for 
office and indoor storage of contractor equipment and vehicles associated with 
an electrician business.  The applicant has indicated that no outside storage will 
take place at this location. The site consists of a 2,990 square foot metal building 
with 2 overhead doors facing Rayburn Street, parking area and a yard adjacent 
to Avenue A that is enclosed by a chain link fence.   
 
2. The applicant is not proposing any improvements on the subject property 
and existing signage will remain as is. 
 
3. Section 10-200 of the Comprehensive Zoning Ordinance stipulates a 
minimum parking ratio of 1 parking space for every 500 square feet of gross floor 
area.  The minimum parking requirement for a 2,990 square foot building is 6 
parking spaces; the site has 11 parking spaces. 
 
4. The applicant is requesting a Specific Use Permit for a period of 5 years 
and tied to Jaime Pineda. 
 
COMPREHENSIVE PLAN 
 
The Future Land Use Map of the Envision Garland Plan recommends Business 
Centers for the subject property.  Business Centers represent clusters of 
business offices and/or clean industry whose development and operations result 
in minimal negative effects to adjacent development types.  The proposed 
contractor equipment and storage is congruent with the above recommendation 
in that it will have a minimal negative visual impact on the surrounding properties 
and thoroughfares given that all storage will be indoors. 
 
COMPATIBILITY OF REQUEST WITH SURROUNDING ZONING AND LAND 
USES 
 
The properties to the north and northeast are zoned Industrial 1 (I-1) District 
while the properties to the south and west are zoned Commercial 2 (C-2) District 
with a Specific Use Permit 08-08 for Contractor Equipment and Storage.  The 
surrounding properties are developed with buildings that are similar in character 
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as the building on the subject property and used for auto sales, auto repair, 
warehousing and other heavy commercial operations.  Given the heavy 
commercial character of the surrounding area, the subject property is a suitable 
location for the proposed contractor equipment and storage. 
 
 
 
 
Prepared By:      Reviewed By: 
  
Josue De La Vega              Anita Russelmann 
Development Planner             Director of Planning 
 
Date: April 25, 2014, 2014          Date: April 25, 2014 
 

 
 
Reviewed By: 

 
       William E. Dollar 
       City Manager 
 
       Date:  April 28, 2014 

 
 















  

   Planning Report 
 

File No. 14-04/District 4 
Meeting: City Council 
Date: May 6, 2014

 
Masterplan 

 
On the south side of Broadway Boulevard, approximately 500 linear feet 

southeast from the intersection of Colonel Drive and Broadway Boulevard 
 
 
REQUEST 
 
Approval of 1) a change of zoning from Planned Development (PD) District 95-42 
and Planned Development (PD) District 06-38, both for General Business Uses,  
to a Planned Development (PD) District for Limited General Business Uses and 
Self-Storage Units, 2) a Detail Plan for Self-Storage Units, and 3) a variance to 
Section 25-500 of the Zoning Ordinance regarding lot coverage. 
 
 
OWNER 
 
Fino Sameer 
 
 
PLAN COMMISSION RECOMMENDATION 
 
On April 14, 2014 the Plan Commission, by a vote of six (6) to zero (0), 
recommended approval of 1) a change of zoning from Planned Development 
(PD) District 95-42 and Planned Development (PD) District 06-38, both for 
General Business Uses, to a Planned Development (PD) District for Limited 
General Business Uses and Self-Storage Units per Staff recommendation, 2) a 
Detail Plan for Self-Storage Units, and 3) a variance to Section 25-500 of the 
Zoning Ordinance to allow a maximum lot coverage of 55 percent. 
 
Additionally, the Plan Commission approved a variance to Section 5.0 of the 
Screening and Landscape Standards to allow an alternative screening method 
from the adjacent residential properties consisting of the exterior elevations of 
the buildings, masonry walls and 1 large tree every 30 linear feet plus shrubs 
planted along the exterior of the screen. 
 
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION 
 
Approval of a change of zoning to a Planned Development (PD) District for 
Limited General Business Uses and Self-Storage Units.  The introduction of self-
storage units along this sector of the Broadway Boulevard corridor will not 
negatively alter the character of the surrounding area since the commercial 
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intensity is similar or less than the commercial activity generated by the 
established retail/personal service land uses. 
 
Approval of a Detail Plan for Self-Storage Units.  The various components, such 
as site layout, scale, façade materials, and building design being employed will 
make the proposed self-storage unit complex suitable for a site that is adjacent 
to residential properties while providing an adequate buffer between the 
commercial activity along Broadway Boulevard and these residential properties.    
 
Approval of a variance to Section 25-500 of the Zoning Ordinance to allow a 
maximum lot coverage of 55 percent.  The proposed lot coverage does not have 
a negative impact on the site layout and all required setbacks and clearances are 
met. 
 
 
BACKGROUND 
 
The subject property is presently undeveloped and consists of 2 platted lots that 
are zoned Planned Development (PD) District 95-42 with a Detail Plan for a 
Restaurant with Drive-Through and Planned Development (PD) District 06-38, 
both Planned Development (PD) Districts for General Business Uses.  The 
applicant seeks approval of a change of zoning to a Planned Development (PD) 
District and a Detail Plan to develop the subject property with self-storage units.  
Additionally, the applicant is requesting approval of a variance to exceed the 
maximum allowable lot coverage. 
 
 
SITE DATA 
 
The proposed self-storage units will be constructed on a 3.53-acre site that has 
approximately 180 linear feet of frontage along Broadway Boulevard.  The site is 
accessed from Broadway via a common access drive that is shared with the 
bank site located immediately to the north.  Access to the buildings housing the 
self-storage units will be gained through a gated vehicle entrance. 
 
 
USE OF PROPERTY UNDER CURRENT ZONING 
 
Planned Development (PD) District 95-42 and Planned Development (PD) 
District 06-38 limit the permitted uses on the subject property to those listed 
under General Business (GB) District, which excludes Self-Storage Units.  The 
applicant proposes a change of zoning to a Planned Development (PD) District 
that allows limited General Business Uses and Self-Storage Units (see PD 
Condition (V)(A) for permitted and excluded uses). 
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CONSIDERATIONS  
 
1. Zoning Change: The applicant is proposing to develop self-storage units 
on a tract of land consisting of two lots that are zoned Planned Development 
(PD) District 95-42 and Planned Development (PD) District 06-38, both for 
General Business Uses.  A Detail Plan was approved with Planned Development 
(PD) District 95-42 to develop one of the lots with a 5,725 square foot restaurant 
with a drive-through; however, the site was not developed.  Planned 
Development (PD) District 06-38 was created to eliminate a Detail Plan 
previously approved on the second lot.  The applicant is proposing a Planned 
Development (PD) District for Limited General Business Uses that includes Self 
Storage Units.  Self-Storage Units are only allowed in the Commercial 1 (C-1), 
Commercial 2 (C-2) and Industrial 1 (I-1) which are more commercial intensive in 
character than General Business (GB) District.   
 
2. Detail Plan: The applicant proposes a Detail Plan to develop the site with 
85,300 square feet of self-storage units and 2,200 square feet of office/custodial 
quarters.  The self-storage units will be distributed among 8 buildings that range 
in size from 2,800 square feet to 16,925 square feet (minus office/custodial 
quarters).  Six of the buildings are 1-story and two buildings are 2-stories.  The 
two 2-story buildings are setback approximately 90 feet from the residential 
properties to the southwest, 145 feet from the residential properties to the 
southeast and 270 feet from Broadway Boulevard.  The parking ratio for a Self-
Storage Units is 4 per complex.  The Detail Plan provides 6 parking spaces. 
 
3. Variance to lot coverage: Section 25-500 of the Comprehensive Zoning 
Ordinance estates that buildings or structures cannot be erected, altered, or 
placed so as to cover more than 40 percent of the lot area.  The applicant 
requests approval of a variance to allow the buildings to cover up to 54 percent 
of the subject property. 
 
4. Screening and Landscape: All applicable screening and landscape 
standards are met with the exception of the prescribed methods of screening 
non-residential side and rear yards from residential districts.  The Plan 
Commission approved a variance to allow an alternative side yard and rear yard 
screening method consisting of the exterior elevations of the buildings, masonry 
walls and 1 large tree every 30 linear feet plus shrubs planted along the exterior 
of the screen.  This alternative screening method results in a superior and more 
secure screen than some of the prescribed screening methods that consist of 
vegetation and an open fence. 
 
5. Elevations: The proposed building elevations consist of brick and stone 
with EIFS bands and molding.   
 
6. Signage: The only signage being proposed is one monument sign that is 
in full compliance with the Sign Ordinance. 
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COMPREHENSIVE PLAN 
 
The Envision Garland Plan designates the subject property as Neighborhood 
Center.  Neighborhood Centers provide a mix of retail, services and community 
gathering places. These areas should be appropriately scaled to adjacent 
residential areas. The proposed self-storage units are consistent with the 
recommendation of the Envision Garland Plan in that the scale and architectural 
style of the overall complex is suitable with the surrounding residential 
developments. 
 
 
COMPATIBILITY OF REQUEST WITH SURROUNDING ZONING AND LAND 
USES 
 
Most of the surrounding properties are zoned Single Family (SF) District and are 
developed with single family homes and South Garland High School, with the 
exception of the properties near the intersection of Colonel Drive and Broadway 
Boulevard.  These properties are zoned Shopping Center (SC) District and with a 
range of Planned Development (PD) Development Districts for Shopping Center 
Uses and General Business Uses and developed with a number of retail and 
personal service uses 
- 
Although self-storage units are only allowed in more commercially intensive 
districts such as Commercial 1 (C-1) and Commercial 2 (C-2) District, their 
commercial intensity is comparable with the retail and personal service uses 
present in the surrounding.  Furthermore, the proposed self-storage units have 
an enhanced architectural design that makes them a suitable development for a 
site that is adjacent to residential properties. 
 
 
 
Prepared By:      Reviewed By: 
  
Josue De La Vega              Anita Russelmann 
Development Planner             Director of Planning 
 
Date: April 25, 2014           Date: April 28, 2014 

 
 
        

Reviewed By: 
 
       William E. Dollar 
       City Manager 
 
       Date:  April 29, 2014 

































  

   Planning Report 
 

File No. 14-11/District 3 
Meeting:  City Council 
Date:  May 6, 2014

 
Merriwood Ranch 

 
Southeast of the intersection of East Miller Road and East Centerville Road 
 
 
REQUEST 
 
Approval of 1) an amendment to Planned Development Districts (04-10 and 02-
03) for Single Family Uses, Design Center, Stables and Barns, and 2) a Detail 
Plan for a Riding Academy/Stables and Day Camp. 
 
 
OWNER 
 
Sooner Ranch Properties 
 
 
PLAN COMMISSION RECOMMENDATION 
 
On April 14, 2014 the Plan Commission, by a vote of five (5) to zero (0), 
recommended approval of 1) an amendment to Planned Development Districts 
(04-10 and 02-03) for Single Family Uses, Design Center, Stables and Barns, 
and 2) a Detail Plan for a Riding Academy/Stables and Day Camp. 
 
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION 
 
Approval of 1) an amendment to Planned Development Districts (04-10 and 02-
03) for Single Family Uses, Design Center, Stables and Barns, and 2) a Detail 
Plan for a Riding Academy/Stables and Day Camp. The proposed request is 
consistent with the recommendation of Envision Garland in that a portion of the 
property will be developed with single family homes. The nature of the riding 
academy and day camp is such that the uses are compatible within a ranch style 
single family residential area desired to be within an agricultural setting. 
 
 
BACKGROUND 
 
The subject property is currently zoned Planned Development (PD) Districts 02-
03 and 04-10 for Single Family, Stables, Office and Accessory Uses and has 
never developed. The entire property was originally incorporated into PD 02-03 
with a detail plan that reflected eight single family lots on the original Tract 1, a 
design center, stables and barns on Tract 3, and future office on Tract 2. In 
2004, a revised detail plan was approved under PD 04-10 which included a 
Detail Plan for twelve single family lots on Tract 1, and a design center, stables, 
barns and 2 residences on Tract 3. Tract 2 was not included in the PD 04-10. 
 
The applicant requests amendments to the existing Planned Developments to 
add riding academy and day camp uses and amend the Detail Plan to reflect the 
new building locations for a clubhouse, barns and shade structures to be used in 
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association with the proposed uses. The 7.39-acre portion originally identified as 
twelve single family lots will be subject to future Detail Plan approval. 
 
 
SITE DATA 
 
The subject property contains 33.06-acres with approximately 1,644 feet of 
frontage along East Miller Road. 
 
 
USE OF PROPERTY UNDER CURRENT ZONING 
 
The subject property is currently zoned Planned Development (PD) Districts 02-
03 and 04-10 for Single Family, Stables, Office and Accessory Uses (Design 
Center, Barns). The intent of the original PD 02-03 was to create a single family 
subdivision with horse stables and barns to create a ranch style development. 
The subsequent PD 04-10 further refined that vision by putting into place 
conditions related to the development of single family homes on a portion of the 
property and still allow for stables, barns and the relocation of the existing homes 
on the property at the time. While the current Planned Development Districts 
allow for stables, the request to amend the uses to allow riding academy and day 
camp solidifies the proposed use as more commercial in nature than the 
originally intended private stable/ranch style development. 
 
 
CONSIDERATIONS  
 
1. Merriwood Ranch, formerly located in north Garland, is a riding academy that 

offers riding lessons and summer camps for children ages 7 to 14 years old. 
The applicant intends to continue this operation on the subject property with 
approval of the request. Riding lessons are offered Tuesday through 
Saturday, during the school year, in the morning and afternoon. The summer 
camp is typically held during June and July, Monday through Friday from 
9:00am to 4:00pm.  

 
2. The proposed 1,950 square foot clubhouse/office reflected on the Detail Plan 

will be utilized for restroom facilities, changing rooms, and a common area for 
games and other activities. The proposed 1,600 square foot barn will house 
the equipment necessary for the proposed use (saddles, bridles, reins, 
tractor, and mower) and include a small office of administrative tasks. Due to 
the use of the property as a summer camp and nature of outdoor activities, 
the applicant proposes to construct approximately 4 shade structures. There 
will also be some accessory structures constructed for operation with the 
horses (loafing sheds). There is a single family home, currently permitted, 
that will be constructed at the southern end of the property that will be 
occupied as a caretaker’s quarters.  

 
3. The current Planned Development conditions added provisions for building 

materials of the clubhouse, barns and single family homes. The applicant is 
proposing to maintain those conditions which allow for the clubhouse to be 
constructed of wood siding and the barn to be constructed of architecturally 
designed metal.  
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4. Single Family Development: As previously stated, the approximately 7.39-
acre portion of the property that currently allows for single family residences 
is still proposed for that use. However, a new Detail Plan shall be approved to 
reflect a revised lot configuration given the changes created with the 
proposed riding academy/day camp. The applicable conditions that were 
approved under PD 04-10 have been retained to ensure the original nature of 
the single family portion of the development is maintained. 

 
5. Access: Access to the site will be from East Miller Road. There is an existing 

access easement that extends from the alley to the south which can be used 
to access the single family home at the southern end of the property 
(caretaker’s quarters).  

 
6. Screening/Landscaping: There were specific conditions approved within PD 

04-10 and 02-03 regarding fencing and screening features on the site. Those 
provisions have been maintained and slightly modified to reflect a change 
from wood fence to wrought iron fence for the portion of fence along the west 
property line. Details of the screening wall, landscaping, and entry features of 
the future single family development will be provided at the time of Detail Plan 
approval. The portion of the property that will be developed with the 
clubhouse, barn, shade structures and parking area will meet the 
requirements of the Screening and Landscape Ordinance including 
landscape buffer and required trees, parking lot landscaping and screening.  

 
7. The site is a known former landfill and an environmental report has been 

completed on the portion of the property to be developed with the riding 
academy and day camp. Based on those findings, the applicant shall be 
required to satisfy the City of Garland Health Department and TCEQ 
requirements prior to disturbing the landfill area or issuance of a site and/or 
building permit as a condition of the Planned Development.  

 
 
COMPREHENSIVE PLAN 
 
The Future Land Use Map of the Envision Garland Plan recommends Traditional 
Neighborhoods for the subject property. Traditional neighborhoods provide areas 
for low to moderate density single-family detached residential housing. 
Traditional neighborhoods also accommodate convenience retail (goods and 
services), office space, and public services. The Traditional Neighborhood 
development type is primarily characterized as low density, single-family 
detached (between one and six dwelling units per acre). The proposed request is 
consistent with the recommendation of Envision Garland in that a portion of the 
property will be developed with single family homes. The nature of the riding 
academy and day camp is such that the uses are compatible within a ranch style 
single family residential area desired to be within an agricultural setting. 
 
 
COMPATIBILITY OF REQUEST WITH SURROUNDING ZONING AND LAND 
USES 
 
The surrounding area is primarily zoned for and developed with single family 
residences. The property to the north, across East Miller Road, is zoned Planned 
Development (PD) 13-01 for Single Family uses. Properties to the east and 
northeast across East Miller Road are zoned Agriculture (AG) District and are 
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undeveloped. Properties at the intersection of Miller and Centerville Roads are 
zoned Shopping Center District and Planned Development 85-24 for Shopping 
Center Uses and are undeveloped.  
 
The use of the property for low to medium density residential is consistent with 
the existing development pattern in the surrounding area. In addition, the 
conditions proposed will encourage future development of the single family 
development to be designed in a manner compatible with the proposed 
equestrian use on the remaining portion of property. The riding academy and day 
camp, while more commercial in nature than the originally approved stables and 
barns, add to the original vision of the site as a more agricultural setting. 
 
 
Prepared By:      Reviewed By: 
 
Chasidy Allen, AICP              Anita Russelmann 
Principal Planner               Director of Planning 
 
Date: April 24, 2014     Date: April 25, 2014 

 
        

Reviewed By: 
 
       William E. Dollar 
       City Manager 
 
       Date:  April 28, 2014 
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File No. 14-12/District 1 
Meeting:  City Council 
Date:  May 6, 2014

 
Capital Telecom 

 
Approximately 450 feet northeast of the intersection of Crist Road and 
Naaman School Road, behind the Home Depot located at 3261 North 

President George Bush Highway. 
 
 
REQUEST 
 
Approval of 1) a Specific Use Permit for an Antenna, Commercial Type 2 on 
property zoned Planned Development (PD) District 97-23 for Shopping Center 
Uses and in the SH 190 Overlay and 2) variances to Sections 10-306.4(C) and 
24-432 of the Zoning Ordinance regarding the minimum required distance 
between two cell towers and the minimum required setback from the public right-
of-way. 
 
 
OWNER 
 
HD Development Properties, LP 
 
 
PLAN COMMISSION RECOMMENDATION 
 
On April 14, 2014 the Plan Commission, by a vote of six (6) to zero (0), 
recommended approval of 1) a Specific Use Permit for an Antenna, Commercial 
Type 2 on property zoned Planned Development (PD) District 97-23 for 
Shopping Center Uses and in the SH 190 Overlay and 2) variances to Sections 
10-306.4(C) and 24-432 of the Zoning Ordinance to allow the proposed cell 
tower to be located less than 3,000 feet from the nearest existing cell tower and 
to reduce the setback to the right-of-way of Crist Road to 25 feet. 
 
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION 
 
Denial of 1) a Specific Use Permit for an Antenna, Commercial Type 2 and 2) 
variances to Sections 10-306.4(C) and 24-432 of the Zoning Ordinance.  With a 
height of 140 feet and located just 25 feet from the right-of-way of Crist Road, 
the proposed cell tower will have a negative visual impact on the public 
thoroughfare and any future development that will have frontage along Crist 
Road, making this site less than a suitable location for a cell tower.   
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BACKGROUND 
 
The subject property was developed in 1995 with a Home Depot.  The applicant 
is proposing to lease a portion of the subject property to construct a cell tower, 
associated equipment and enclosure.  The applicant proposes to place the cell 
tower at a distance less than the minimum required between two cell tower sites 
and to have a reduced setback from the proposed cell tower improvements and 
the public right-of-way along Crist Road. 
 
 
SITE DATA 
 
The proposed lease area is 0.0599 acres and has a frontage along Crist Road of 
approximately 130 feet.  The site can be accessed from Crist Road through an 
existing paved access easement.     
 
 
USE OF PROPERTY UNDER CURRENT ZONING 
 
The intent of Planned Development (PD) District 97-23, which originally 
encompassed the subject property and the surrounding commercial sites, was to 
permit the development of a variety of retail, restaurant and commercial services 
while ensuring compatibility with the proposed surrounding land uses.  Allowable 
uses are those listed in the Shopping Center District in the SH 190 Overlay; 
however, Antenna, Commercial Type 2 is only allowed with an approved Specific 
Use Permit. 
 
 
CONSIDERATIONS  
 
1. The applicant proposes to lease 0.0599 acres from the 11.661-acre Home 
Depot site and develop a cell tower compound that will consist of a 140-foot tall 
stealth “flagless flag pole” cell tower, associated ground equipment and a 6-foot 
high split face CMU wall enclosure.  The site of the proposed cell tower 
compound is currently a grassy area located behind the existing Home Deport 
building, between the rear driveway and the public right-of-way of Crist Road.  
Cell towers are classified as Antenna, Commercial Type 2 and they should only 
be allowed at locations where they will not dominate the view from the public 
right-of-way or adjacent residential properties.  
 
2. The applicant requests a variance to Section 10-306.4(C) of the 
Comprehensive Zoning Ordinance which requires all cell towers designed and 
built to be capable of use by two or more wireless communications providers to 
be separated from another cell tower by a minimum distance of 3,000 linear feet.  
The proposed cell tower will be approximately 870 linear feet from the nearest 
existing cell tower which is located at 3271 North President George Bush 
Highway, on the same site as the Chili’s Restaurant.  The applicant contends 
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that co-location of their antennas on the nearest existing cell tower is not an 
option since the 70-foot height of the existing cell tower is not adequate to 
provide the desired coverage which can be provided with a 140-foot tall cell 
tower constructed on the subject site.   
 
3. The applicant seeks a variance to Section 24-432 of the Comprehensive 
Zoning Ordinance which stipulates a minimum setback of 60 feet from the public 
right-of-way to any structure.  The proposed cell tower compound will be located 
25 feet from the public right-of-way of Crist Road.   
 
4. The applicant requests approval of a Specific Use Permit for 30 years. 
 
 
COMPREHENSIVE PLAN 
 
The Future Land Use Map of the Envision Garland Plan recommends 
Community Centers for the subject site.  Community centers are areas with 
compact development, primarily non-residential, serving a collection of 
neighborhoods.  This type of development consists of a mix of uses, including 
retail, services, office use, multi-family residential, and entertainment.  
Community centers may be developed at the intersections of major arterial 
streets and along major arterials, highways, and turnpike corridors.  This type of 
area is served by numerous roads and transit routes, providing a variety of 
connections between neighborhoods and Community Centers for pedestrians, 
bicycles, motorized vehicles, and transit.  The development standards employed 
to create Community Centers should enhance gateways and corridors as well as 
to provide attractive, modern developments that create desirable destinations 
within the city. 
 
The proposed cell tower site is not consistent with the recommendation of the 
Future Land Use Map in that its proximity to the public right-of-way and size will 
negatively impact the streetscape of Crist Road, a highly trafficked  thoroughfare 
leading from the nearby residential developments to the President George Bush 
Turnpike and Firewheel Town Center. 
 
 
COMPATIBILITY OF REQUEST WITH SURROUNDING ZONING AND LAND 
USES 
 
The surrounding properties are zoned with a variety of Planned Development 
(PD) Districts and developed with a cluster of retail, personal service, restaurant 
and office uses that front on President George Bush Turnpike, Naaman School 
Road, Crist Road, Firewheel Parkway, and Lavon Drive.  The properties further 
south, across Naaman School Road and Mars Drive, are zoned with various 
Planned Development (PD) Districts and developed with single family 
residences. 
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Cell towers provide a valuable communication service to nearby commercial and 
residential developments.  However, if placed on the proposed site, the cell 
tower will be highly conspicuous from the public right-of-way and will have a 
negative visual impact on any future development on the vacant tract of land 
across Crist Road whose frontage will most likely be oriented towards the cell 
tower site.  A less visible site from which the same level of coverage can be 
provided would make a more adequate location for a cell tower. 
 
 
 
Prepared By:      Reviewed By: 
  
Josue De La Vega              Anita Russelmann 
Development Planner             Director of Planning 
 
Date: April 25, 2014           Date: April 28, 2014 

 
 
        

Reviewed By: 
 
       William E. Dollar 
       City Manager 
 
       Date:  April 29, 2014 


























